

John G. Balestriere
Matthew W. Schmidt
BALESTRIERE FARIELLO
225 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 374-5401
Facsimile: (212) 208-2613
john.balestriere@balestrierefariello.com
matthew.schmidt@balestrierefariello.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Andrew B. Bowman
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW B. BOWMAN
1804 Post Road East
Westport, Connecticut 06880
Telephone: (202) 259-0599
andrew@andrewbowmanlaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

SIERRA STUBBS and GAVIN JACKSON,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

**HEATHER GERKEN, ELLEN
COSGROVE, YASEEN ELDIK, and
YALE UNIVERSITY**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-01525

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD 14

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED A BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM UNDER CONNECTICUT LAW..... 14

 A. Under Connecticut Law, a Private University’s Policies and Customs, Written or Unwritten, Are Contractually Binding 14

 B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Violation of Yale’s Anti-Retaliation Policy 15

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED A CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL IN THE ALTERNATIVE..... 20

III. PLAINTIFFS’ HAVE PLEADED AN INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE CLAIM..... 21

 A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Specific Business Relationship 21

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged an Actual Loss 23

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED A DEFAMATION CLAIM 24

 A. Defendants Presented their Statements as a Fact—Not Simply as Opinions ... 25

 B. Bell’s Defamatory Statements, as Alleged, Were Made on the Behalf of Yale.. 27

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED UNREASONABLE PUBLICITY AND FALSE LIGHT CLAIMS 28

VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS..... 29

 A. Gerken and Cosgrove’s Alleged Conduct Was Extreme and Outrageous..... 29

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Severe Emotional Distress 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>A-G Foods, Inc. v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 579 A.2d 69 (Conn. 1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>Anthem Sports, LLC v. Under the Weather, LLC</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 399 (D. Conn. 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Berry v. Loiseau</i> , 614 A.2d 414 (Conn. 1992)..... | 31 |
| <i>Borg v. Cloutier</i> , 239 A.3d 1249 (Conn. App. Ct. 2020)..... | 28 |
| <i>Brookridge Funding Corp. v. Nw. Hum. Res., Inc.</i> , 170 F. App'x. 170 (2d Cir. 2006) | 20 |
| <i>Burns v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 120 Conn. App. 311 (Conn. App. Ct. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>Chiaravallo v. Middletown Transit Dist.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1360 (SRU), 2021 WL 4310662 (D. Conn. Sept. 22, 2021) | 23 |
| <i>Cox v. Galazin</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 380 (D. Conn. 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Deravin v. Kerik</i> , 335 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Dunbar v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , | |
| No. 3:19-cv-00956 (KAD), 2021 WL 633732 (D. Conn. Feb. 18, 2021) | 25 |
| <i>Golek Saint Mary's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 452 (Conn. App. Ct. 2012)..... | 23 |

Grigorenko v. Pauls,
297 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D. Conn. 2003) 28

Harp v. King, 835 A.2d 953 (Conn. 2003) 27

Indiaweekly.com, LLC v. Nehaflix.com, Inc.,
596 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. Conn. 2009) 21

Johnson v. Schmitz,
119 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Conn. 2000) 14

Kollar v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
No. 3:16-CV-01927 (VAB), 2017 WL 3222535 (D. Conn. July 27, 2017) 22

Lynch v. City of New York,
952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020) 14

Michalsky v. Moffly Publ’n, Inc.,
No. FSTCV196042420S, 2020 WL 5537003 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 13, 2020) 23

Osberg v. Yale Univ.,
No. CV085021879S, 2009 WL 659072 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2009) 14, 15, 19

Perkins v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n,
635 A.2d 783 (Conn. 1993)..... 28

Pipkin v. Bridgeport Bd. of Educ.,
323 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D. Conn. 2004) 29

Seitz v. J.C. Penney Props., Inc.,
No. 3:15-cv-01131 (VAB), 2017 WL 4316874 (D. Conn. Sept. 28, 2017)..... 20

Shea v. City of Waterbury,
No. CV085007926, 2009 WL 1057986 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb 20, 2009)..... 26

Skakel v. Grace,
5 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2014) 24

Stevens v. Helming,
No. CV116019393S, 2014 WL 3805495 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 23, 2014) 26

Taylor v. Maxxim Med., Inc.,
No. 3:99CV338 AHN, 2000 WL 630918 (D. Conn. 2000)..... 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2)..... 20
